PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ahlstrom Corporation	12/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Polyester Fibers, LLC		
Street Address:	703 Waterford Way, Suite 520		
City:	Miami		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33126		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12227304	
Application Number:	11937245	
Application Number:	12734541	
Application Number:	12449409	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (305)403-1112

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 305-403-1111

Email: mgreif@empireih.com
Correspondent Name: Polyester Fibers, LLC

Address Line 1: 703 Waterford Way, Suite 520 Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33126

NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Micl

Michael T. Greif

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025580 FRAME: 0057 OP \$160.00 12227304

source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") dated as of December 1, 2010 (the "Effective Date") is made by and between Ahlstrom Corporation, a Finish corporation with an office at P.O. Box 329, Salmisaarenaukio 1, FI-00101 Helsinki, Finland ("Assignor") and Polyester Fibers, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an office at 703 Waterford Way, Suite 520, Miami, Florida 33126 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign its worldwide right, title and interest in and to each issued patent and each pending patent application listed in the attached <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to receive an assignment of the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, assignment and transfer from Assignor of all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to: (i) the Patents, including divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-issues and reexaminations thereof, including any other counterparts thereto worldwide, patents of addition, utility models, inventors' certificates, industrial property protection, patent rights and right to claim priority thereto in any country, and all extensions and renewals thereof existing now or in the future and any licenses or sublicenses pertaining to the Patents (with the Patents, collectively, the "Patent Property"), and (ii) all claims, demands, income, damages, royalties, and rights of action, both statutory and based upon common law, that Assignor has or might have by reason of any infringement of any of the Patents or Patent Property prior to, on, or after the date of this Assignment, together with the right to prosecute such claims, demands, and rights of action in Assignee's own name.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor has good and marketable title to the Patent Property, free and clear of all liens, mortgages, pledges, claims, security interests, title defects, encumbrances, charges, conditions, rights of another, and other restrictions of every kind.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the

Patent Property, testify in any legal proceeding relating to the Patent Property, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patent Property in all countries.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to the conflicts of law provisions thereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee each has caused this instrument to be executed by its respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Ahlstrom Corporation

By:

lame: William A. Case

Title;

Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: David T. Pluta

Title:

Authorized Signatory

Polyester Fibers, LLC

By;

Name: DATE ATHMO

Title:

Colleged Afficiant Chairman of

Ne BOALD of MARRIES

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Connecticut

SS.:

COUNTY OF Hartford

On this day of December 2010, before me personally came David T. Pluta, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did depose and say that he is an Authorized Signatory for Ahlstrom Corporation, a Finnish corporation, and that he executed the foregoing instrument in the firm name of Ahlstrom Corporation, and that he had authority to sign the same, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of said firm for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public / State of Connecticut

My Commission Expires:

Amy N Walliver Natury Public State of Connecticut Hartford County My Comminion Erv. Sev. 38, 381)

Schedule I

Patents

Ahlstrom Reference	Patent Office Official Reference	Title	File Date from PCT	Issue Date
AC132/PC/US P4228	USPTO – 12/227,304	Nonwovens of Controlled Stiffness and Retained Foldability	5/16/2007	
AC142/US P4308	USPTO - 11/937,245	Tackified and Non- Tackified Nonwovens of Controlled Stiffness and Retained Foldability	11/8/2007	
AC143/PC/US P4277	USPTO – 12/449,409*	Multilayer composite nonwoven material, a fluid filter and a method of making the nonwoven material	2/8/2008	
AC144/PC/US P4308	USPTO - 12/734,541	Tackified air filtration media and a self supporting filter having improved stiffness and foldability	11/7/2008	

PATENT REEL: 025580 FRAME: 0063

RECORDED: 01/04/2011